Service cost 8,184   8,184
Interest on total pension liability 24,146   24,146
Effect of plan changes 726   726
Differences between expected and actual experience 995   995
Effect of assumptions changes or inputs 4,305   4,305
Benefit payments (16,314)   (16,314)   -
Employer contributions 2,807   (2,807)
Member contributions 2,488   (2,488)
Net investment income (loss) 44,095   (44,095)
Other 10   (10)

Net changes 22,042   33,086   (11,044)

Balances as of June 30, 2017 $ 361,964   $ 399,630   $ (37,666)

Increase (Decrease)

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Asset to Changes in the Discount Rate
The following presents the net pension asset of the City, calculated using the discount rate of 7.00%, as
well as what the City’s net pension asset would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1
percentage point lower (6.00%) or 1 percentage point higher (8.00%) than the current rate:

Current
1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

6.00% 7.00% 8.00%

Net Pension (Asset) Liability  $ 10,523 $ (37,666)   $ (77,357)

CITY OF MIDDLETOWN, CONNECTICUT
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JUNE 30, 2017
(IN THOUSANDS)

57

Pension Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources
Related to Pensions

For the year ended June 30, 2017, the City recognized pension expense of $11,525.  At June 30, 2017,
the City reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pension
from the following sources:

Deferred Deferred
Outflows of Inflows of
Resources Resources

Differences between expected and actual experience  $ 811   $ 5,192
Changes of assumptions 9,304   346
Net difference between projected and

actual earning on pension plan investments 9,472

Total $ 19,587   $ 5,538

Employees' Pension Plan

Amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to
pension will be recognized in pension expense as follows:

Year Ending June 30,

2018 $ 6,608
2019 6,608
2020 2,992
2021 (2,551)
2022 392

CITY OF MIDDLETOWN, CONNECTICUT
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JUNE 30, 2017
(IN THOUSANDS)

58

Trust Fund Financial Statements

COMBINING STATEMENT OF NET POSITION - PENSION AND OTHER
EMPLOYEE BENEFIT TRUST FUNDS
JUNE 30, 2017

Pension OPEB
Trust Trust
Fund Fund Total

Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 4,620   $ 2,527   $ 7,147
Investments:

U.S. government securities 32,626   32,626
Corporate bonds 111,954   111,954
Common stock 90,922   5,321   96,243
Mutual funds 158,729   5,622   164,351

Receivables:
Accrued investment income 863   863

Total assets 399,714   13,470   413,184

Liabilities:
Vouchers and other payables 84   138   222

Net Position:
Net Position Restricted for Pension

and OPEB Benefits $ 399,630   $ 13,332   $ 412,962

CITY OF MIDDLETOWN, CONNECTICUT
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JUNE 30, 2017
(IN THOUSANDS)

59

COMBINING STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES AND CHANGES
IN NET POSITION - PENSION AND OTHER EMPLOYEE BENEFIT TRUST FUNDS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2017

Pension OPEB
Trust Fund Trust Fund Total

Additions:
Contributions:

Employer $ 2,807   $ 10,124   $ 12,931
Plan members 2,488   2,488
Other 10   10

Total contributions 5,305   10,124   15,429

Investment income (loss):
Net change in fair value of investments 39,491   930   40,421
Interest and dividends 5,378   134   5,512

Total investment gain 44,869   1,064   45,933
Investment fees (774)   (23)   (797)

Net investment income (loss) 44,095   1,041   45,136

Total additions 49,400   11,165   60,565

Deductions:
Benefits 16,314   8,516   24,830

Total deductions 16,314   8,516   24,830

Change in Net Position 33,086   2,649   35,735

Net Position at Beginning of Year 366,544   10,683   377,227

Net Position at End of Year $ 399,630   $ 13,332   $ 412,962

Teachers Retirement

A. Plan Description

Teachers, principals, superintendents or supervisors engaged in service of public schools are provided
with pensions through the Connecticut State Teachers’ Retirement System, a cost sharing multiple-
employer defined benefit pension plan administered by the Teachers Retirement Board.  Chapter 167a
of the State Statutes grants authority to establish and amend the benefit terms to the Teachers
Retirement Board.  The Teachers Retirement Board issues a publicly available financial report that can
be obtained at www.ct.gov.

B. Benefit Provisions